
Row Unit Conversion Instructions 

for: 
ǇƭŀƴǘŜǊ ƳƻŘŜƭǎΥ ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΦΦΦΧΧΦΦW5мт·· κ тнлл κ толл 
to convert from 9ȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ {ǇǊƛƴƎǎΥΧΧΧΦΦΦΧΦΦΦΦW5 {ƛƴƎƭŜ tƴŜǳƳŀǘƛŎ {ǇǊƛƴƎ 

to  wŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ CƻǊŎŜǎ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘΥΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΦ[ƛŦǘ hƴƭȅ 
with /ƻƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ YƛǘΥΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΦΧΧΦΧΧΧΦΦтнсрнр  

Existing Springs 

This conversion process applies to planters with Regular or Long parallel arms and Chain or Pro Shaft 

driven meters.  The examples shown below are diagrams for a planter with regular parallel arms; some 

components shown here may not apply to your particular planter.  Special notes will be made through-

out the following instructions to encompass individual model needs.  Images illustrating a completed 

row unit conversion are located at the end of these instructions. 



Conversion Kit Components 

Quantities are given per row 

Hardware Pack Components 

Quantities are given per row 

Recommended tools  (not provided): 

hǇŜƴ ŜƴŘ ǿǊŜƴŎƘŜǎΥ      тκмсέ мрκмсέΣ м-мκуέΣ мрaaΣ мсaaΣ мфaaΣ ϧ нпaa   

  - or suitable crescent wrench (s) 

{ƻŎƪŜǘǎ ό5ŜŜǇ ǿŜƭƭ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘύΥ    оκпέΣ мсaaΣ мтaaΣ мфaaΣ ϧ нпaa 

        

 QTY PART NUMBER PART NAME DESCRIPTION  

  1 13005 Bolt   1/4-20 x 1 GRD 5 BOLT ZN  

  1 36214 Hex Jam Nut   5/8-11 Nut ZN CL  

  2 726098 Bushing   1/2 - 1 x .92 Sleeve Bearing  

  1 726099 Bushing   1/2 - 7/8 x .92 Sleeve Bearing  

  1 726112 Elbow   1/8" NPT x 1/4" PTC  

  1 726115 TEE   1/4 PTC  

  1 726135 Stud   Air Spring Base Connector  

  1 726631 TIE STRAP   17" x 3/16" UV BLACK  

      

      

 QTY PART NUMBER PART NAME DESCRIPTION  

  1 726101 Spring   Air Bag (Lift)  

  1 726549 Support   Air Spring Base  

  1 726551 Bracket   Air Spring Head Mount  

      

726590 



1.  Begin installation by removing pressure from the existing Air Bags.  Once the pressure is removed, 

remove the existing spring assembly and set aside.   Retain all hardware from the mounting support 

plate and parallel arms for use in  re-assembly. 

1 

2 2.  Install the Air Spring Head Mount (726551) against 

the mounting support plate as shown.  Re-install the 

saved hardware removed in step one; as well as the 

spacer, if applicable.  The two top holes are M10 

bolts, the bottom hole is M16.   

3 
3.  Place the Lift Air Spring (726101) onto the Air 

Spring Head Mount as shown.  Secure the lift spring 

ƛƴ ǇƭŀŎŜ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ рκуέ IŜȄ WŀƳ bǳǘ όоснмпύ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 

ōƻǘǘƻƳ ǎƛŘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōǊŀŎƪŜǘΦ  ¢ƘŜ рκуέ ƴǳǘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ 

tightened to 10-12lb-ft of torque.   

Lƴǎǘŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ мκуέbt¢ · мκпέt¢/ 9ƭōƻǿ όтнсммнύ ƛƴǘƻ 

the tip of the Lift Spring bolt.  Torque to hand tight + 

1 turn and rotate the PTC fitting end to face the 

M16 bolt.   

Air Spring Head Mount 
(726551) 

M10 Bolts 

M16 Bolt 

Lift Air Spring 
(726101) 

рκуέ IŜȄ WŀƳ bǳǘ  
(36214) 

мκуέbt¢ · мκпέ t¢/ 9ƭōƻǿ 
(726112) 


